

THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 3D16-2607
LOWER CASE NO: 14-CA-31429 CA 01

REBECCA WILLIE-KOONCE,

Appellant,

v.

**MIAMI SUNSHINE TRANSFER & TOURS CORP., and
NOSLANDY L. GONZALEZ,**

Appellees.

On appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida
The Honorable Rosa I. Rodriguez presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LAZER, APTHEKER, ROSELLA
& YEDID, P.C.

Eric J. Horbey

Fla. Bar No. 95999

CityPlace Tower, Suite 1670

525 Okeechobee Boulevard

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Tel: (561) 899-0225

Fax: (561) 899-0125

horbey@larypc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	3
I. Appellee Did Not Prove Appellant Intended to Perpetrate a Fraud On the Court	3
A. The evidence does not support a finding that Appellant committed a fraud on the court.....	3
B. The relevant case law requires that the trial court’s dismissal be reversed	8
II. This Dispute Should Have Been Left to the Jury.....	13
III. Dismissal of Appellant’s Complaint is a Disproportionate Remedy	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>Bologna v. Schlanger</u> , 995 So. 2d 526, 530 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	5
<u>Cox v. Burke</u> , 706 So. 2d 43, 46 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	3, 11, 16
<u>Guillenv. Vang</u> , 138 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	13, 14
<u>Hair v. Morton</u> , 36 So. 3d 766, 769 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	13, 16
<u>Herman v. Intracoastal Cardiology Ctr.</u> , 121 So. 3d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	8, 10, 12, 16
<u>McKnight v. Evancheck</u> , 907 So. 2d 699, 701 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	15
<u>O’Vahey v. Miller</u> , 644 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	14, 15, 16
<u>Perrine v. Henderson</u> , 85 So. 3d 1210, 1212 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	14
<u>Ruiz v. City of Orlando</u> , 859 So. 2d 574, 576 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	12
<u>Savino v. Florida Dr. In Theatre Mgt.</u> , 697 So 2d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	12
<u>Suarez v. Benihana Natl. of Florida Corp.</u> , 88 So. 3d 349, 353 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	13
<u>Young v. Curgil</u> , 358 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	13
